
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 ORD 

Date: Monday 1 August 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Hearing in respect of an objection notice from the Police to a   

Temporary Event Notice for the Carpenters Arms, 26 Round 

Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DG 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713 597 or email 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
 

 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 Exclusion of Public 
 
The procedure to be followed in the hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  Regulation 14 provides that hearing should 
be held in public unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public interest 
in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place 
in public.  Under this principle, the Licensing Authority can exclude the public 
from all or part of the hearing, as considered appropriate.  In view of the 
representations and evidence that has submitted, the Sub-committee is asked 
to consider whether the public should be excluded from any part of the hearing 
in this instance. 
 

 

6.   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 50) 

 To consider and determine a Police Objection Notice received in respect of a 
Temporary Events Notice for The Carpenters Arms in Trowbridge. 

 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 
Authority or their Representative or an Interested Party or their 
Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested 
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 

Page 2



  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representati
[...]
shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary for Temporary Event Notices 
 
This is a summary of the procedures to be followed at hearings of the Licensing Sub Committee in 
respect of Objection Notices to Temporary Event Notices. 
 

1. The Chairperson will welcome all those present and introduce the Application. 
 
2. The Chairperson invites the Councillors/Officers/Police Representatives/Premises  User to 
 introduce themselves.   
 
3.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Police representatives will be invited to fully outline their objection to the Temporary 
 Events Notice addressing the crime and disorder licensing objective.  Witnesses may be 
 called. 
 
6.  Questions to the Police Representatives by the Sub Committee Members/Premises User 
 to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
7. The Premises User will fully outline their response and address the crime and disorder 
 licensing objective.  Witnesses may be called. 
 
8. Questions to the Premises User by the Sub Committee Members/Police Representatives to 
 be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Closing statement from the Police representatives who should briefly summarise their key 
 points. 
 
10. Closing statement from the Premises User who should briefly summarise their key 
 points. 
 
11. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 
 decision. 
 
12. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 
 have been given to the Sub Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
 comments on that advice. 
 
13. The outcome of the Sub Committee’s consideration will be given by the Chairperson. 
 
14. If the Sub Committee resolves to issue a Counter Notice to the Temporary Events Notice (i.e. 
 if the application for a Temporary Event Notice is refused) this will be issued to the Premises 
 User following the hearing.  
 
15. The Premises User or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against the Sub 
 Committee’s decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  Any appeal must be lodged within 21 days 
 beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified of the decision.  No appeal may be 
 brought later than five working days before the day of the proposed temporary event. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (HEARING)          Agenda Item No: 6   

Date of Meeting 1 August 2011 

Title of Report Police Objection Notice received in respect of Temporary 
Events Notice for The Carpenters Arms, 26 Roundstone Street, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8DG 

Link to Corporate 
Priorities 

None - this is a statutory requirement 

Public Report Yes – This matter is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations. These provide that hearings should be held in public 
unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public interest in 
excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing 
taking place in public. 

  

 
Summary of Report 

Two Temporary Event Notices (TENS) was served on the Licensing Authority on Wednesday 
20 July 2011 and Wiltshire Police on Thursday 21 July 2011, by Mrs Tamnatha Davis.  
 
Where the Chief officer of Police, who receives a copy of the notice, is satisfied that allowing 
the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine the crime prevention 
objective, he must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied (an objection notice) 
within 48 hours to the Licensing Authority and the premises user. 
 
An objection notice issued by Wiltshire Police, dated Friday 22 July 2011, was served on the 
Licensing Authority.  (Appendix 3).  
 
Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the Police 
objection.  
 
In accordance with Section 105 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the objection 
notice, give the premises user a counter notice under this section, if it considers it necessary 
for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so. 
 

 
Officer Recommendations 

None.  Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 

Other than those implications agreed with the relevant Officers and referred to below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report. 

Financial 
Implications 

 

Legal 
Implications 

Community &  
Environmental 
Implications 

Human 
Resources 
Implications 

Equality & 
Diversity 

Implications 

None Yes None None None 

Contact Officer 
 

Mrs Maggie Jones Licensing Officer, (West Hub) 01225 770536     
Maggie.Jones@Wiltshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
 

1. Introduction 
 

Two Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were served on the Licensing Authority, by 
Mrs Davis for two separate events to be held in the function room of The Carpenters 
Arms Public House.   

 
The police may only object on the grounds that they are satisfied that allowing the 
premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine the crime 
prevention objective. In such circumstances, the police must give an objection notice 
to the Council and the premises user stating the reasons why they are so satisfied 
within 48 hours of receiving the TEN from the premises user.  

 
The sub-committee may consider only the crime prevention objective in these 
circumstances; the other three objectives specified by the Licensing Act 2003 (public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm) 
may not be considered. 

 
2. Background Information 
  

The premises, including the function
[...]
ng or smoke machines are in use warning signs must be 
clearly displayed. These signs must be displayed at a location outside of the room 
where the effects are being operated and in any case at a point prior to any payment 
being required for entry. 

Naked flames and pyrotechnics 
No naked flame or pyrotechnic devices shall be used in the premises without prior 
written consent of the Licensing Authority.  All conditions attached to any consent shall 
be observed. 

Premises Licence number      WW0500972LAPRCO 

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

Page 35



Page 10 of 10 

NONE 

NONE 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Signed 

Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 

Licence granted on 8 February 2006 

This premises licence was originally valid from 24 November 2005 
This version of licence is valid from 10 June 2011 

Premises Licence number     WW0500972LAPRCO 

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

Page 36



LOCATION MAP: THE CARPENTERS ARMS, 26 ROUNDSTONE STREET, TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE BA14 8DG (A) 

 

 

A 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

P
a

g
e
 3

8


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	Item 6 Appendix 1 TENS Notice
	Item 6 Appendix 2 TENS Notice
	Item 6 Appendix 3 Police Objection Letter
	Item 6 Appendix 4 Existing Premises License
	Item 6 Appendix 5 Location Map - Carpenters Arms




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Peggy Dow and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Sukdave Ghuman (Principal Litigation Solicitor), Maggie Jones (Public Protection Officer – 
Licensing) and (Anna Thurman (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
  

 
21. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

22. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

23. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

24. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
25. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
After legal advice the Sub Committee chose not to exclude the press and 
public. 
 

26. Licensing Application 
 
Hearing for the Police Objection Notice received in respect of a Temporary 
Events Notice for The Carpenters Arms in Trowbridge. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
Key points raised by Jacqui Gallimore on behalf of Wiltshire Police were: 
 

• That they had concerns over the effective running of the premises and had 
engaged in a number of informal conversations with the licensee. Ms 
Gallimore went on to identify 6 incidents within June and July 2011 where 
the Police had been called to attend the premises.  She acknowledged the 
efforts made by the licensee to improve the situation but that these were not 
sufficient.  

 
Key points raised by Tamantha Davis, Licensee of the Carpenters Arms were: 
 

•   That she was inexperienced as a licence holder and that the Carpenters 
Arms was a challenging establishment.  Some of the issues that the pub 
experienced were those of individuals already intoxicated walking up from 
the town.  Efforts had been made to alleviate some of the problems such 
as limiting the number of people smoking in the alley, shutting the 
premises doors at midnight, attending Pubwatch and the use of door staff. 
She explained that the Jamaican Independence Day private party would 
be a family event with maximum attendance of 50 people. 

 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers.   
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.10am. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12.00 noon. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session.  
  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To allow the request for a Temporary Events Notice to take place on the 6 
August 2011 at the Carpenters Arms from 9pm to 2.30am. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the Temporary Events Notice for the 12 
August 2011 had been formally withdrawn.  
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 105); the guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Act, in particular part 7, paragraph 7.23, and the licensing policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee reached their decision after consideration of the written 
evidence presented together with the oral evidence given by the parties to the 
hearing.   
 
The evidence presented to the Sub Committee by the Police of incidents of 
disorder in or around the premises was noted. 
 
The Sub Committee also noted the evidence from Tamantha Davis and Bev 
Hines that registered door staff would be on duty at the event, the doors to the 
premises would be shut at 12 midnight with no further entry of individuals, that 
attendance to the function would be limited to 50 persons and that the number 
of people in the alley is restricted to 4 individuals at one time. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Premises User or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against the Sub 
Committee’s decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  Any appeal must be lodged 
within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified of the 
decision.  No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day 
of the proposed temporary event. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


